Fluid Phase Equilibria 213 (2003) 53–63
A new modified Wilson equation for the calculation of
vapor–liquid equilibrium of aqueous polymer solutions
Xin Xu a, Pedro P. Madeiraa,b, José A. Teixeirab, Eugénia A. Macedoa,∗
a Laboratory of Separation and Reaction Engineering, Departamento de Engenharia Quimica, Faculdade de Engenharia,
Universidade do Porto, Rua Dr. Roberto Frias, 4200-465, Porto, Portugal
b Centro de Engenharia Biológica—IBQF, Universidade do Minho, 4710-057 Braga, Portugal
Received 15 October 2002; received in revised form 7 March 2003; accepted 23 April 2003

(2003)
53–63
57
Table 1
Water activities of aqueous PEG solutions (α = 0.3)
Polymer Mn r2 Temperature (K) Polymer concentrationa Nb Model parametersc Deviation (%) Note References
a
(1)
21 a
(1)
12 a
(2)
21 = a
(2)
12 Eq. (13)c Wuc
PGE150 150 8 297.6, 332.6 0.28–0.90 34 3.5458
(3.2931)
−1.1236
(−2.0107)
−0.7213
(0.0)
1.1 (1.8) 2.2 (3.7) Extrapolation [19]
PGE200 200 10 293.1, 298.1, 313.1, 333.1 0.14–0.90 48 0.7 (1.8) 1.3 (3.2) Correlation[20,21]
PGE300 300 14 303.1, 323.1, 338.1 0.29–0.90 15 1.46 (2.0) 1.4 (3.5) Extrapolation[22]
296 14 308.1, 318.1, 328.1, 338.1 0.10–0.39 16 0.08 (0.24) 0.4 (0.6)d Extrapolation [23]
PGE400 430 21 308.1, 318.1, 328.1, 338.1 0.01–0.32 32 0.03 (0.08) 0.17 (0.24)d Extrapolation [23]
PGE600 600 27 293.1, 313.1, 333.1 0.23–0.90 30 1.4 (2.3) 2.9 (3.4) Extrapolation[21]
PGE1000 1000 45 298.1 0.15–0.38 16 0.06 (0.09) 0.07 (0.16) Extrapolation[24,25]
PGE1500 1500 67 293.1, 313.1, 333.1 0.34–0.99 20 4.8313
(4.6259)
−2.0605
(−2.2849)
−0.2461
(0.0)
1.6 (2.1) 1.3 (4.10 Extrapolation [21]
PGE3000 3000 131 328.1, 338.1 0.49–0.99 14 1.5 (1.5) 1.8 (2.5) Correlation[22]
PGE4000 3750 171 298.1 0.15–0.38 5 0.26 (0.26) 0.1 (0.25) Extrapolation[25]
4237 194 308.1, 318.1, 328.1, 338.1 0.04–0.39 16 1.7 (1.7) 1.4 (1.5)d Extrapolation [23]
PGE5000 5000 227 333.1, 338.1 0.49–0.99 16 1.8 (1.9) 1.8 (2.3) Correlation[22]
PGE6000 5989 273 308.1, 318.1, 328.1, 338.1 0.03–0.36 25 0.11 (0.11) 0.24 (0.25)d Extrapolation [23]
6230 283 293.1, 333.1 0.11–0.67 35 0.36 (0.4) 0.6 (0.7)d Extrapolation [9]
6750 307 313.1, 333.1 0.32–0.99 18 5.5 (5.5) 5.8 (5.5)d Extrapolation [21]
PGE8000 6400 291 298.1 0.18–0.37 12 0.11 (0.17) 0.13 (0.21) Extrapolation[24]